








ADAURA Phase III study design

Endpoints
• Primary endpoint: DFS by investigator assessment in stage II–IIIA patients
• Key secondary endpoints: DFS in the overall population (stage IB–IIIA), landmark DFS rates, OS, safety, health-related quality of life

Randomization
1:1

(N=682)

Key inclusion criteria:
≥18 years (Japan / Taiwan: ≥20)
WHO performance status 0 / 1
Confirmed primary non-squamous NSCLC
Ex19del / L858R‡ 

Brain imaging, if not completed pre-operatively
Complete resection with negative margins§
Maximum interval between surgery and 
randomization:
• 10 weeks without adjuvant chemotherapy
• 26 weeks with adjuvant chemotherapy

Patients with completely resected 
stage* IB, II, IIIA NSCLC, with or without 

adjuvant chemotherapy†

Stratification by:
Stage (IB vs II vs IIIA) 

EGFRm (Ex19del vs L858R)
Race (Asian vs non-Asian)

Planned treatment duration: 
3 years

Treatment continued until: 
• Disease recurrence
• Treatment completion
• Discontinuation criterion met

Follow-up:
• Until recurrence: Week 12 and 

24, then every 24 weeks to 
5 years, then yearly

• After recurrence: every 24 weeks 
for 5 years, then yearly

*At the time of recruitment, staging was determined by the AJCC / UICC Staging Manual 7th edition. Patients with stage IB disease were not eligible in Japan. †Pre-operative, post-operative, or planned radiotherapy was not allowed. 
‡Centrally confirmed in tissue. §Patients received a CT scan after resection and within 28 days prior to treatment.

AJCC, American Joint Committee on Cancer; CT, computerized tomography; 
DFS, disease-free survival; EGFRm, epidermal growth factor receptor-mutated; 

Ex19del, exon 19 deletion; NSCLC, non-small cell lung cancer; OS, overall survival; 
UICC, Union for International Cancer Control; WHO, World Health Organization 

Placebo, 
once daily

Osimertinib 80 mg, 
once daily





Data cut-off: January 27, 2023.
Tick marks indicate censored data. Alpha allocation of 0.0497. *Median follow-up for OS (all patients): osimertinib 60.4 months, placebo 59.4 months.

Overall survival: patients with stage IB / II / IIIA disease

Time from randomization (months)
0 6 12 18 24 30 36 42 48 54 60 66 72 78 84 90

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

339 332 325 324 319 311 304 301 294 252 176 108 50 15 0Osimertinib
343 338 332 326 314 304 290 281 267 223 164 97 44 17 3 0Placebo

No. at risk

95% 93%
88%

89%
84%

78%

O
ve

ra
ll 

su
rv

iv
al

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

-

CI, confidence interval; HR, hazard ratio; OS, overall survival

• Adjuvant osimertinib demonstrated a statistically and clinically significant improvement in OS vs placebo in the 
overall population of stage IBꟷIIIA disease

5-year OS rate, % (95% CI)
Osimertinib (n=339) 88 (83, 91)

Placebo (n=343) 78 (73, 82)

Overall OS HR 
(95.03% CI)

0.49 (0.34, 0.70);
p<0.0001

Maturity: 18% 
osimertinib 12%, placebo 24%

Median follow-up for OS* (censored patients):
osimertinib 61.5 months, placebo 61.5 months









































After ESMO 2023, there are still unanswered questions in 
EGFRex20ins:

• Optimal First-Line Treatment Strategies
• PAPILLON: positive (Category 2A, NCCN v1.2024, 12/21/23)
• EXCLAIM-2: negative; Mobo was withdraw from US market.

EXCLAIM-2

PAPILLON

• How should currently available therapies be 
sequenced?

       Chemo/Amivantamab à  u n m e t  n e e d

• Management of CNS Metastases
• Novel agents (ORIC 114) may have a role.

• BLU-451: discontinue development recently.

• Personalization of therapy by EGFR exon20ins by 
location of insertion? Should treatment be tailored. 
(Sunvozertinib showed promising activity across a broad 
spectrum of EGFR exon20ins)

• Overcoming acquired resistance (Acquired resistance to 
mobocertinib and poziotinib associated with acquired 
EGFR T790M and secondary mutations in exon 20)








































